ORDINANCE NO. 2000-01-005

AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING JOINT REVIEW BOARDS IN TIF DISTRICTS

WHEREAS, TIF #1 was created by Ordinance No. 8081-61, approved by the Urbana City Council on December 15, 1980; and

WHEREAS, TIF #2 was created by Ordinance No. 8687-45, approved by the Urbana City Council on December 15, 1986; and

WHEREAS, subsequent to the creation of TIF #1 and TIF #2, the TIF Act was amended to require Joint Review Boards for all TIF Districts created after such amendment; and

WHEREAS, Public Act No. 91-478 which became recently effective, requires that all TIF's, whether previously existing or not, must have a Joint Review Board; and

WHERE, to promote efficiency, it is deemed to be in the best interests of the City of Urbana that the Joint Review board already existing under TIF #3 shall serve as the Joint Review Board for TIF #1 and TIF #2.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE URBANA CITY COUNCIL that:

Section 1. The Joint Review Board created and already existing as the Joint Review Board for TIF #3 which was approved in Ordinance No. 9091-65, adopted December 3, 1990, is hereby constituted as the Joint Review board for TIF #1 and TIF #2.

Section 2. The designation in writing of the representative from each governmental agency having representation on the Joint Review Board by the Chief Administrative Officer of such governmental agency, shall constitute the authority of the person so named to so act.

Section 3. The representative of the City, if not the Mayor, shall be a person appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the Urbana City Council.

PASSED by the City Council this <u>18th</u> day of <u>January</u> , 2000.
AYES: Hayes, Huth, Kearns, Path, Taylor, Whelan, Wyman NAYS:
PRESENT:
Phyllis D. Clark, City Cierk
APPROVED by the Mayor this 257 day of Jonas , 2000.
Atlette te

Tod Satterthwaite, Mayor